INPUT
OUTPUT
ADJ/GNDO
U
T
P
U
T

• Output Current of 800 mA • 0.2% Line Regulation Maximum
• 0.4% Load Regulation Maximum
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TLV1117 is a positive low-dropout voltage regulator designed to provide up to 800 mA of output current. The
device is available in 1.5-V, 1.8-V, 2.5-V, 3.3-V, 5-V, and adjustable-output voltage options. All internal circuitry is
designed to operate down to 1-V input-to-output differential. Dropout voltage is specified at a maximum of 1.3 V
at 800 mA, decreasing at lower load currents.
The TLV1117 is designed to be stable with tantalum and aluminum electrolytic output capacitors having an ESR
between 0.2 Ω and 10 Ω.
Unlike pnp-type regulators, in which up to 10% of the output current is wasted as quiescent current, the
quiescent current of the TLV1117 flows into the load, increasing efficiency.
The TLV1117C device is characterized for operation over the virtual junction temperature range of 0°C to 125°C,
and the TLV1117I device is characterized for operation over the virtual junction temperature range of –40°C to
125°C.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2004–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
TLV1117
SLVS561K –DECEMBER 2004–REVISED APRIL 2013 www.ti.com
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
TLV1117C ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA VO TYP PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-15CDRJR ZYH
Tube of 80 TLV1117-15CDCY
1.5 V SOT-223 – DCY T2
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-15CDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-15CKVUR ZE15
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-18CDRJR ZYK
Tube of 80 TLV1117-18CDCY
1.8 V SOT-223 – DCY T4
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-18CDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-18CKVUR ZE18
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-25CDRJR ZYM
Tube of 80 TLV1117-25CDCY
2.5 V SOT-223 – DCY T6
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-25CDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-25CKVUR ZE25
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-33CDRJR ZYP
0°C to 125°C Tube of 80 TLV1117-33CDCY
3.3 V SOT-223 – DCY V3
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-33CDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-33CKVUR ZE33
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-50CDRJR ZE50
Tube of 80 TLV1117-50CDCY
5 V SOT-223 – DCY VT
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-50CDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-50CKVUR ZE50
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117CDRJR ZYS
Tube of 80 TLV1117CDCY
SOT-223 – DCY V4
Reel of 2500 TLV1117CDCYR
ADJ TO-220 – KCS Tube of 50 TLV1117CKCS TLV1117C
TO-220 – KCT Tube of 50 TLV1117CKCT TLV1117C
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117CKVUR TV1117
TO-263 – KTT Reel of 500 TLV1117CKTTR TLV1117C
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2004–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Links: TLV1117
TLV1117
www.ti.com SLVS561K –DECEMBER 2004–REVISED APRIL 2013
TLV1117I ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA VO TYP PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-15IDRJR ZYJ
Tube of 80 TLV1117-15IDCY
1.5 V SOT-223 – DCY T3
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-15IDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-15IKVUR ZF15
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-18IDRJR ZYL
Tube of 80 TLV1117-18IDCY
1.8 V SOT-223 – DCY T5
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-18IDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-18IKVUR ZF18
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-25IDRJR ZYN
Tube of 80 TLV1117-25IDCY
2.5 V SOT-223 – DCY T8
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-25IDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-25IKVUR ZF25
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-33IDRJR ZYR
–40°C to 125°C
Tube of 80 TLV1117-33IDCY
3.3 V SOT-223 – DCY VS
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-33IDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-33IKVUR ZF33
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117-50IDRJR ZF50
Tube of 80 TLV1117-50IDCY
5 V SOT-223 – DCY VU
Reel of 2500 TLV1117-50IDCYR
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117-50IKVUR ZF50
QFN – DRJ Reel of 1000 TLV1117IDRJR ZYT
Tube of 80 TLV1117IDCY
SOT-223 – DCY V2
Reel of 2500 TLV1117IDCYR
ADJ
TO-220 – KCS Tube of 50 TLV1117IKCS TLV1117I
TO-252 – KVU Reel of 2500 TLV1117IKVUR TY1117
TO-263 – KTT Reel of 500 TLV1117IKTTR TLV1117I
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
Copyright © 2004–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated Submit Documentation Feedback 3
Product Folder Links: TLV1117